Contingent consideration — 4,994 — 4,994

Interest rate swap — 144 — 144

Deferred tax liability — — 1,126 1,126

21,046 5,138 5,387 31,571

The carrying amount reflected above represents the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk for such loans and receivables.

With the acquisition of Horizon Energy Group Limited in the prior year the Group now undertakes some transactions denominated
in foreign currencies. The financial risk management objectives and policies are disclosed in the Group Directors’ report.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Inspired Energy PLC Annual Report & Accounts 201866

18. Financial instruments continued
18.4 Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit for the period and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of 1% with effect from the beginning of the period. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on
observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on the Group’s borrowings and the Group’s cash and
cash equivalents held at the statement of financial position date. All other variables are held constant.

Year ended 31 December 2018 Year ended 31 December 2017

+1% -1% +1% -1%

Profit for the period 233 (233) 148 (148)

Equity 233 (233) 148 (148)

Fair value measurement
Fair value measurement of financial instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position are grouped into three levels
of fair value hierarchy. The three levels are defined based on the observability of significant inputs to the measurement, as follows:

•	 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

•	 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly
or indirectly.

•	 Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

[…]

Locked Box Date, in its current form, the share purchase agreement did not contain sufficient substantive rights to conclude
the ability to control the acquired entity from the Locked Box Date.

As such, the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017 have been restated. Full details of the restated Group
statement of comprehensive income are included below.

This change in date of consolidation had no impact on the acquired cash reserves or the financial statements for Horizon for
the full year. The restatement has no impact on the 2018 statement of comprehensive income or future forecasts of the Group.
The restatement had no impact on the organic growth of the Group in 2017.

All FY2018 acquisitions have been consolidated from the legal completion date.

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

Inspired Energy PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2018 79

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L STA
TE

M
E

N
T

S
C

O
R

P
O

R
A

TE
 G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
STR

A
TE

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

24. Prior year restatement continued
The adjustment, and its impact on the 2017 comparatives, is summarised below:

Previously
reported

£000

Restated
adjustments

£000
Reclassification 1

£000
Restated

£000

Revenue 27,458 (1,102) — 26,356

Cost of sales (4,645) 49 — (4,596)

Gross profit 22,813 (1,053) — 21,760

Administrative expenses (17,703) 491 (607) (17,819)

Operating profit 5,110 (562) (607) 3,941

Analysed as:

Earnings before exceptional costs, depreciation, amortisation
and share-based payment costs 11,004 (562) — 10,442

Exceptional costs (1,510) — (607) (2,117)

Depreciation (495) — — (495)

Amortisation of intangible assets (3,297) — — (3,297)

Share-based payment cost (592) — — (592)

5,110 (562) (607) 3,941

Finance expenditure (1,562) — 607 (955)

Other financial items 5 — — 5

Profit before income tax 3,553 (562) — 2,991

Income tax expense (1,020) 62 — (958)

Profit for the year 2,533 (500) — 2,033

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 210 — — 210

Total other comprehensive income for the year 210 — — 210

Total comprehensive income from continuing operations 2,743 (500) — 2,243

Attributable to:

Equity owners of the Company 2,743 (500) — 2,243

Basic earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of the
Company (pence) 0.48 (0.09) — 0.39

Diluted earnings per share attributable to the equity holders of
the Company (pence) 0.46 (0.09) — 0.37

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Inspired Energy PLC Annual Report & Accounts 201880

24. Prior year restatement continued
The restated Group statement of financial position is as follows:

Previously
 reported

£000

Restated
 adjustments

£000

Final
fair value

 adjustment
 (goodwill) 2

£000
Restated

£000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Goodwill 21,680 (500) 1,010 22,190

Other intangible assets 11,662 — — 11,662

Property, plant and equipment 1,407 — — 1,407

Non-current assets 34,749 (500) 1,010 35,259

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 16,304 — (427) 15,877

Cash and cash equivalents 5,183 — — 5,183

Current assets 21,487 — (427) 21,060

Total assets 56,236 (500) 583 56,319

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,532 — — 2,532

Bank borrowings 2,037 — — 2,037

Contingent consideration 3,036 — 583 3,619

Current tax liability 3,022 — — 3,022

Current liabilities 10,627 — 583 11,210

Non-current liabilities

Bank borrowings 17,809 — — 17,809

Trade and other payables 33 — — 33

Contingent consideration 1,375 — — 1,375

Interest rate swap 144 — — 144

Deferred tax liability 1,126 — — 1,126

Non-current liabilities 20,487 — — 20,487

Total liabilities 31,114 — 583 31,697

Net assets 25,122 (500) — 24,622

EQUITY

Share capital 711 — — 711

Share premium account 14,203 — — 14,203

Merger relief reserve 14,914 — — 14,914

Share-based payment reserve 1,231 — — 1,231

Retained earnings 7,854 (500) — 7,354

Investment in own shares (2,618) — — (2,618)

Translation reserve 210 — — 210

Reverse acquisition reserve (11,383) — — (11,383)

Total equity 25,122 (500) — 24,622

Notes to the Group financial statements continued

Inspired Energy PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2018 81

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L STA
TE

M
E

N
T

S
C

O
R

P
O

R
A

TE
 G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
STR

A
TE

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

24. Prior year restatement continued
The restated Group statement of cash flows is as follows:

Previously
 reported

Restated
adjustments Reclassification 1 Restated

£000 £000 £000 £000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before income tax 3,553 (562) — 2,991

Adjustments

Depreciation 495 — — 495

Amortisation 3,297 — — 3,297

Share-based payment cost 592 — — 592

Finance expenditure 1,557 — (607) 950

Exchange rate variances (92) — — (92)

Other financial items (200) — 607 407

Cash flows before changes in working capital 9,202 (562) — 8,640

Movement in working capital

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (2,441) 50 — (2,391)

Increase in trade and other payables 152 50 — 202

Cash generated from operations 6,913 (462) — 6,451

Income taxes paid (1,418) — — (1,418)

Net cash flows from operating activities 5,495 (462) — 5,033

Cash flows from investing activities

Contingent consideration paid (2,550) — — (2,550)

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (note 11) (10,672) 462 — (10,210)

Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment (455) — — (455)

Payments to acquire intangible assets (1,222) — — (1,222)

Net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities (14,899) 462 — (14,437)

Cash flows from financing activities

New bank loans (net of debt issue costs) 23,960 — — 23,960

Proceeds from issue of new shares 8,870 — — 8,870

Repayment of bank loans (16,149) — — (16,149)

Interest on bank loans paid (627) — — (627)

Dividends paid (2,457) — — (2,457)

Net cash flows from financing activities 13,597 — — 13,597

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 4,193 — — 4,193

Cash and cash equivalents brought forward 985 — — 985

Exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents 5 — — 5

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward 5,183 — — 5,183

1.	� The reclassification column within the restated primary statements relates to the reclassification of the change in fair value of contingent
consideration from finance expenditure to administrative expenses. This has now been included as an exceptional item and has no impact
on adjusted EBITDA, profit before income tax, the balance sheet and cash generated from operations.

2.	�In accordance with IFRS 3, where provisional fair value assessments are made at the date of acquisition, and are subsequently updated,